the impact of change in the share price rates by +/-!%, with all other factors holding constant.

Other comprehensive income
for the year

AED ’000
1%

AED ’000
(1%)

2025 174 (174)
2024 182 (182)

(c) Interest rate risk

The Group is mainly exposed to interest rate risk on its variable rate instruments i.e. bank borrowings. These are
subject to normal commercial rates of interest, as determined by market conditions.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as under:
2025 2024

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities:

AED ’000 AED ’000

Term loan 708,103 894,908
Short term borrowing 26,179 26,179
Bank overdrafts (Note 12) ________276,683

1,010,965
340,972

1,262,059

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) the consolidated equity and the consolidated profit or loss and die consolidated statement
of financial position by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

31 December 2025
Variable rate instruments

Impact on consolidated profit
or loss and total equity

100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease

AED ’000 AED ’000

(10,109) 10,109
31 December 2024
Variable rate instruments (12,621) 12,621

61

RAK Properties P.J.S.C. and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2025

29 Financial risk management, objective and policies (continued)

Capital management
For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued share capital, treasury shares, statutory
reserve, general reserve, fair value reserve, other reserves and retained earnings.

The Group's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence
and to sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital, as well as the level